© PHOENIX CONTACT - 04/20075755_en_04
AUTOMATIONWORX
IB IL TEMP 2 RTD (-PAC)
Data Sheet
1 Description
The terminal is designed for use within an Inline station.
This terminal provides a two-channel input module for
resistive temperature sensors. This terminal supports

(15 bits + sign bit)
3 11 Reserved
Code Sensor Type Code Sensor Type
dec bin dec bin
0 0000 Pt DIN 8 1000 Ni500 (Viessmann)
1 0001 Pt SAMA 9 1001 KTY81-110
2 0010 Ni DIN 10 1010 KTY84
3 0011 Ni SAMA 11 1011 Reserved
4 0100 Cu10 12 1100 Reserved
5 0101 Cu50 13 1101 Potentiometer [%]
6 0110 Cu53 14 1110 Linear R: 0 through 400 Ω
7 0111 Ni1000 (Landis & Gyr) 15 1111 Linear R: 0 through 4000 Ω
IB IL TEMP 2 RTD (-PAC)
5755_en_04 PHOENIX CONTACT 14
12.4 IN Process Data
On each channel the measured values are transmitted to the controller board or the computer by means of the IN process
data words.
The three formats for representing the input data are shown in Figure 7. For more detailed information on the formats,
please refer to Section "Formats for Representing Measured Values" on page 16.
Figure 7 Sequence of the IN process data words and representation of the bits of the first process data word in the
different formats
MSB Most significant bit
LSB Least significant bit
SB Sign bit
AV Analog value
0 Reserved
OC Open circuit/short circuit
OR Overrange
Channel 1
MSB LSB
Channel 2
Process data word 0 Process data word 1
014 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 115
SB AV
014 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 115
OR0 OCSB AV
Format 1
5755A009
Format 2
Format 3
IB IL TEMP 2 RTD (-PAC)
5755_en_04 PHOENIX CONTACT 15
The "IB standard" process data format 1 supports extended diagnostics.
The following error codes are possible:
Open Circuit/Short Circuit Detection:
Open circuit is detected according to the following table:
Code (hex) Error
8001 Overrange
8002 Open circuit or short circuit (only available for the temperature range)
8004 Measured value invalid / no valid measured value available
8010 Invalid configuration
8040 Terminal faulty
8080 Underrange
Faulty Sensor
Cable
Temperature Measuring Range Resistance Measuring Range
2-Wire 3-Wire 4-Wire 2-Wire 3-Wire 4-Wire
I+ Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No
I- Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No
U+ – – Yes – – Yes
U- – Yes Yes – Yes Yes
Yes Open circuit/short circuit is detected.
– The cable is not connected when using this connection method.
No Open circuit/short circuit is not detected because the value is a valid measured value.
IB IL TEMP 2 RTD (-PAC)
5755_en_04 PHOENIX CONTACT 16
13 Formats for Representing Measured Values
13.1 Format 1: IB Standard (Default Setting)
The measured value is represented in bits 14 through 0. An additional bit (bit 15) is available as a sign bit.
This format supports extended diagnostics. Values > 8000hex indicate an error. The error codes are listed on  on page 15.
Measured value representation in format 1 (IB standard; 15 bits)
Typical Analog Values Depending on the Resolution
15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0